
Section 1030.94  Duplicate or Corrected Driver's License or Instruction Permit 

a)	A duplicate driver's license or instruction permit shall be issued by the Department when a driver's license or instruction permit has been lost, stolen, or mutilated. 

b)	Upon an applicant's request or the Department's determination that an error was made or the license or permit was mutilated, a corrected driver's license or instruction permit shall be issued by the Department if a change of information is necessary on a driver's license or instruction permit that is being surrendered.  The license or permit shall indicate that it has been corrected by displaying "COR" as the type of license. 

c)	When there is no driver's license or instruction permit to be surrendered to the Department, the license or permit issued shall be a duplicate.  This shall be indicated on the license or permit by displaying "DUP" as the type of license. 

d)	The applicant shall pay a fee in accordance with IVC Section 6-118 for a duplicate driver's license, corrected driver's license or instruction permit.  For a six month period after the issuance of a driver's license or permit, there shall be no fee charged to correct an error made by personnel at the Driver Services Facility.  There shall be no fee charged for a duplicate if the license or permit was lost by the Department.  If a license or permit is lost by a state, local or federal law enforcement agency or state or federal court, there shall be no fee charged for a duplicate upon written notification from that agency or court.  
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e)	The fee for a duplicate driver's license or identification card shall be waived if the applicant resides in a declared disaster area, as proclaimed by the Governor of Illinois, if the applicant submits the Secretary of State's Waiver of Fees for Disaster Victims form. This waiver shall only apply for a period of 30 days after the Governor files the disaster proclamation.

f)	In order to obtain a duplicate or corrected license or permit, an application form provided by the Department as described in IVC Section 6-106(b) shall be completed by a Driver Services Facility employee. The Non-CDL applicant shall answer the first 3 questions on the application and the CLP or CDL applicant shall answer the first 3 questions, in addition to questions 9, 10 and 11 on the application (see Appendix A).  After the form has been completed and the fee paid, the applicant, if necessary, shall have a photograph taken as provided in Section 1030.90. 

(Source:  Amended at 39 Ill. Reg. 11531, effective July 28, 2015)
